

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 13 MAY 1965

IL.S.]

Declaring Land to be Crown Land

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 265 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land.

SCHEDULE

Wellington Land District

ALL that piece of land situated and described as follows: A. R. P. Being

- 233 2 6.9 Part Te Kopi No. 2, Section 3B, situate in Blocks XIII and XIV, Haurangi Survey District. Balance certificate of title, Volume 238, folio 85.
- Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 8th day of May 1965.

[L.S.] J. R. HANAN, Minister of Maori Affairs. GOD SAVE THE OUEEN!

(M.A. 5/5/192)

Declaring Land to be Crown Land

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 265 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land and to be subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated and described as follows: A. R. P. Being

2 1 1 Section J, Square 9, situate in Block VI, Kaiteriteri Survey District (S.O. Plan 8611).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 8th day of May 1965.

[L.S.] J. R. HANAN, Minister of Maori Affairs. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(M.A. 5/5/188)

Declaring Land in South Auckland Land District, Vested in the South Auckland Education Board as a Site for a Public School, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

> BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the South Auckland Education Board as a site for a public school shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and discharged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date hereof.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 2A, Block V, Rotoiti Survey District: Area, 5 acres, more or less (S.O. Plan 12954).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 8th day of May 1965.

> R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 51998; D.O. 8/1/11)

Declaring Land in Hawke's Bay Land District Vested in the Hawke's Bay Education Board as a Site for a Public School to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the Hawke's Bay Education Board as a site for a public school, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and discharged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date hereof.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

Lot 1, D.P. 1762, and Lot 1, D.P. 3679, being Tipapakuku 3B Block, situated in Block III, Tahoraiti Survey District. All the land comprised and described in certificates of title, H.B. Volume 19, folio 184, and H.B. Volume 19, folio 216, Hawke's Bay Registry: Area, 5 acres, more or less.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 8th day of May 1965.

[L.S.] R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1096; D.O. 8/287)